

: ITEM NO.50

COURT NO.6

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 259 OF 2008

MANJU PUNDIR @ MANJU CHAUHAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NARESH KUMAR PUNDIR

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay,permission to submit additional document(s) and office report)

WITH T.P.(CRL) NO. 212 of 2008

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and stay and office report)

Date: 10/01/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. B.S. Jain, Adv.
Mr. Uday Ram, Adv.
Ms. Anisha Jain, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Kumar Saini, Adv.
Mohd.Irshad Hanif,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sheetal Prasad Juneja,Adv.
Mr. Siddhartha Dave, Adv.
Ms. Vibha Datta Makhija, Adv.
Ms. Jemtiben A.O., Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Transfer Petitions are allowed.

(Rajesh Dham)
Court Master

(Indu Satija)
Court Master

(signed order is placed on the file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 259 OF 2008

MANJU PUNDIR @ MANJU CHAUHAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NARESH KUMAR PUNDIR

Respondent(s)

WITH
T.P.(CRL) NO. 212 of 2008

O R D E R

T.P. (CIVIL.) NO. 259 of 2008

Heard.

This Transfer Petition has been filed by the petitioner-wife seeking transfer of Case RCS No. 608A/2007 passing decree of divorce pending in the Court of Family Court at Family Judge Court, Bhopal (M.P.) to the Court of Family Judge, Agra (U.P.).

Looking to the convenience of the petitioner and without going into the allegations, we deem it appropriate to transfer the aforesaid case from Bhopal (M.P.) to Agra (U.P.).

Accordingly, we transfer the aforesaid case form the Court of Family Court at Family Judge Court, Bhopal (M.P.) to the Court of Family Judge, Agra (U.P.).

The transferor

is directed to send forthwith the entire record pertaining to the aforesaid case to the transferee Court.

We further direct that the divorce case be decided expeditiously.

The transfer petition is allowed accordingly.

T.P.(CRL) NO. 212 of 2008

Heard.

This Transfer Petition has been filed by the petitioner-wife seeking transfer of Case FIR No. 181 of 2006 pending in the Court of the Principal Magistrate, Juvenile Court, Bhopal (M.P.) to the Court of C.J.M. Agra (U.P.).

Looking to the convenience of the petitioner and without going into the allegations, we deem it appropriate to transfer the aforesaid case from Bhopal (M.P.) to Agra (U.P.). The transferor Court is directed to send forthwith the entire record pertaining to the aforesaid case to the transferee Court.

The transfer petition is allowed accordingly.

.....J.
(MARKANDEY KATJU)

.....J.
(GYAN SUDHA MISRA)

NEW DELHI;
JANUARY 10, 2011.

:2: